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1. Foreign Relations | Friend or Enemy — China
Do you consider the countries listed below to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 5% 3% 7% 8% 6% 5% — 3% 12% 6% 6%
Friendly 22% 22% 21% 30% 20% 20% 18% 21% 18% 29% 25%
Unfriendly 38% 43% 33% 24% 38% 43% 44% 41% 26% 31% 42%
Enemy 13% 17% 10% 6% 11% 16% 20% 15% 12% 11% 5%
Not sure 22% 15% 29% 32% 24% 16% 18% 20% 32% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (426) (569) (197) (257) (344) (197) (749) (100) (78) (68)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Ally 5% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5%
Friendly 22% 29% 19% 16% 23% 21% 22% 21% 22% 21% 21% 24%
Unfriendly 38% 33% 37% 49% 31% 44% 59% 34% 29% 36% 42% 41%
Enemy 13% 11% 12% 21% 16% 13% 6% 11% 12% 14% 13% 15%
Not sure 22% 22% 27% 12% 25% 17% 9% 28% 30% 26% 20% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (367) (372) (256) (449) (272) (140) (134) (199) (235) (347) (214)
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2. Foreign Relations | Friend or Enemy - Iran
Do you consider the countries listed below to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% - 2% 3% - 5%
Friendly 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 2% 6% 1% 8% 8%
Unfriendly 30% 33% 28% 37% 32% 28% 26% 28% 31% 45% 31%
Enemy 44% 50% 39% 19% 42% 51% 62% 50% 35% 29% 27%
Not sure 18% 9% 26% 34% 19% 11% 11% 14% 29% 18% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (426) (574) (200) (257) (345) (198) (751) (102) (78) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Ally 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% — 1% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Friendly 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 8% 4% 6% 6%
Unfriendly 30% 40% 29% 18% 26% 37% 37% 30% 34% 30% 24% 38%
Enemy 44% 32% 41% 69% 43% 48% 47% 38% 37% 48% 50% 36%
Not sure 18% 20% 22% 8% 21% 12% 7% 25% 21% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (369) (374) (257) (452) (274) (140) (134) (201) (235) (347) (217)
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3. Foreign Relations | Friend or Enemy — Mexico
Do you consider the countries listed below to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 13% 16% 11% 17% 17% 10% 11% 12% 8% 17% 29%
Friendly 47% 46% 48% 40% 44% 51% 49% 49% 39% 54% 32%
Unfriendly 17% 19% 16% 11% 10% 21% 27% 19% 17% 13% 12%
Enemy 4% 6% 3% 1% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 2% 7%
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 30% 23% 14% 8% 17% 29% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (424) (574) (200) (256) (345) (197) (749) (102) (78) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Ally 13% 22% 10% 6% 7% 19% 24% 15% 15% 13% 11% 16%
Friendly 47% 48% 45% 48% 47% 47% 57% 38% 44% 48% 48% 45%
Unfriendly 17% 10% 20% 25% 16% 19% 15% 22% 12% 19% 18% 20%
Enemy 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% — 2% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Not sure 18% 15% 23% 14% 24% 12% 3% 23% 27% 17% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (368) (374) (256) (451) (273) (140) (134) (201) (235) (346) (216)
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4. Foreign Relations | Friend or Enemy — Russia
Do you consider the countries listed below to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% — 3% 14%
Friendly 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 13% 10% 15% 3% 16% 6%
Unfriendly 39% 44% 35% 38% 35% 40% 45% 40% 36% 44% 36%
Enemy 23% 24% 23% 13% 19% 27% 33% 24% 28% 19% 19%
Not sure 21% 14% 27% 29% 28% 17% 11% 19% 33% 18% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (422) (572) (199) (257) (343) (195) (748) (101) (76) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Ally 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Friendly 13% 11% 12% 17% 10% 19% 17% 8% 14% 16% 10% 13%
Unfriendly 39% 38% 39% 43% 35% 40% 52% 43% 35% 36% 39% 46%
Enemy 23% 30% 18% 23% 26% 23% 22% 19% 22% 23% 26% 20%
Not sure 21% 19% 26% 14% 25% 15% 8% 26% 24% 23% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (368) (372) (254) (451) (272) (139) (132) (198) (234) (345) (217)
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5. Foreign Relations | Friend or Enemy — Saudi Arabia
Do you consider the countries listed below to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 7% 9% 5% 4% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 5% 8%
Friendly 19% 23% 17% 12% 19% 24% 20% 23% 10% 13% 17%
Unfriendly 31% 33% 30% 35% 30% 31% 32% 31% 27% 41% 30%
Enemy 16% 19% 14% 13% 19% 16% 19% 17% 16% 17% 13%
Not sure 26% 17% 34% 36% 26% 22% 21% 23% 41% 25% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (425) (573) (200) (255) (345) (198) (750) (102) (77) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Ally 7% 8% 7% 5% 6% 5% 15% 6% 9% 6% 8% 4%
Friendly 19% 22% 20% 15% 17% 23% 28% 16% 16% 16% 21% 23%
Unfriendly 31% 31% 29% 37% 26% 38% 35% 38% 31% 33% 31% 31%
Enemy 16% 12% 15% 26% 20% 18% 9% 8% 15% 19% 16% 17%
Not sure 26% 27% 29% 18% 32% 16% 14% 32% 29% 25% 26% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (369) (372) (257) (450) (274) (140) (134) (200) (235) (347) (216)
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6. Foreign Relations | Friend or Enemy — Turkey
Do you consider the countries listed below to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 11% 6% 10%
Friendly 25% 26% 24% 24% 21% 28% 26% 27% 19% 22% 19%
Unfriendly 26% 31% 22% 21% 23% 27% 35% 26% 20% 32% 27%
Enemy 8% 11% 4% 3% 9% 10% 8% 8% 5% 10% 6%
Not sure 33% 23% 44% 46% 40% 27% 24% 31% 46% 31% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (426) (571) (200) (257) (345) (195) (748) (102) (78) (69)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Ally 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 4%
Friendly 25% 30% 23% 21% 26% 26% 29% 18% 21% 27% 25% 26%
Unfriendly 26% 22% 26% 33% 22% 32% 33% 26% 25% 25% 26% 30%
Enemy 8% 5% 6% 15% 8% 10% 4% 5% 7% 6% 10% 7%
Not sure 33% 35% 37% 25% 38% 23% 24% 42% 37% 35% 31% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (369) (871) (257) (450) (274) (140) (133) (201) (235) (346) (215)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 13 - 14, 2016

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race, education,
geographic region, and voter registration) was selected from the 2014 Amer-
ican Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2014 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education, and 2016
Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.127 to 4.731, with a mean of one
and a standard deviation of 0.865.

1000

+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

19 questions not reported.

You



